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Board Members Present    Employees Present 
Alex Millerand      Mark Hazley 
Jay Kikkawa      
Kevin Mimm    
Tryg Dahl (via phone)   
Gavin Lentz (via phone) 
 
Members Present:   
Bill and Joanne Guertler, Ed Meline, Jim Avery, and Jim Frank 
 

Meeting Called to Order:  10:01 AM 

  

Marina Manager’s Report by Mark Hazley: 

• Two outside restrooms remodeled, inside bathrooms painted on first floor 

• Electrical sheds remodeled as needed 

• Ice eaters removed for the summer season 

• D & E docks resurfaced and hardware replaced as needed 

• K dock and finger piers resurfaced 

• Shed for the pool heater remodeled 

• Slip I-12 (35’) sold on 2/16/16 for $36,000. 

• As of this date, only 9 slips available to lease 

• Week of 4/11 – pump out system turn on 

• Mark applied for a NJ Sea Grant worth $3,700 towards our pump out system 

• A non-profit group again asked for use of the Marina to hold August Weekend Fishing 

Tournament; Board members discussed pros & cons (wear & tear on property and 

members losing use of pool to non-members during past event. Tryg, Alex, and Kevin 

voted NO for 2016, and will reconsider any request on a year to year basis. 

• 2016 Pool Badges? – All 5 Board members voted no for 2016 because they are never 

worn and not enforced. Mark added his staff and other members know who belongs in the 

pool area. 

• Power Pedestals for each slip approaching useful life expectancy; estimated $1300 cost 

for each slip location for complete replacement in the very near future. 

• E Dock was battered by last Nor’easter. Repaired, but in need or replacement in very near 

future because of the many past repairs and its location to the effects of storms. 
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Alex Millerand directed Mark to contact suppliers/contractors and acquire current estimates for 

potential Capital Expense Projects as listed: 

1. Contact Technomarine for current repair estimate to completely replace E- Dock. 

2. Obtain estimated to replace the deteriorated wooden bulkhead along-side the pool with a 

new vinyl bulkhead material 

3. Find suppliers for new Power Pedestals that will be needed first on E-Dock and their cost. 

Mark’s mission is only a fact-finding project at this time. The Board needs current prices in order 

to evaluate what needs to be repaired or replaced before we have a major problem. 

  

Treasurer’s Report:  by Jay Kikkawa 

            See attachments  

       

New Business: 

Kevin Mimm advised that Juan & Raul have been working in the small boat on very cold water 

without PFD’s. Mark advised that their current life jackets are old and very bulky. The crew has a 

hard time working in them. The Board unanimously approved purchasing 2 work style inflatable 

life jackets for Juan & Raul to use when working on the water. 

  

Meeting Adjourned:  12:58 PM 



HBHYC Treasurer’s Report 

Jay Kikkawa (I-19) 

4/3/2016 

 

This Report has been updated in response to feedback obtained during the Board Meeting of 

April 3, 2016.  On 3/15/2016 the following documents were distributed to all owners: 

 

I. “Comment from Treasurer for 20 March 2016 Board Meeting.pdf” 

II. “Summary of Budget Changes 032016.pdf” 

III. “10 Year Operating Summary and Proposed Budget 032016.pdf” 

IV. “Summary of Cash and Capital 032016.pdf”  

V. “Capital Charge Detail 032016.pdf” 

 

In response to comments about the budget format, I am here including a new document: 

 

IV. “10 Year Operating Summary 040316.pdf”  

 

which replaces (III) and more closely conforms to our historical methods for these summaries.    

 

A) Operating Budget  

 

In (I), I proposed an increase in our operating budget to reflect our actual operating expenses.  One 

way to accomplish this would be to keep our condo fees unchanged and adjust our operating/capital 

ratio from 60/40 to 70/30. Another way would be to increase our fees to keep our annual capital 

contribution the same. The changes were summarized in (II) and detailed in (III), showing the 

primary reasons for an increase in our operating costs to be insurance and reinstatement of payroll 

tax as an operating expense.  

 

Our marina insurance cost has more than doubled since 2011.  Mark has reported that part of this 

rate increase is due to increased coverages to meet the requirements of our association, but it is 

plausible that part of the increase can also be attributed to insurance company cost recovery in the 

wake of Hurricane Sandy (see below).  

  

2016 $62,332 + 2015 invoices paid in 2016   

2015 $56,564   

2014  $66,448    

2013 $60,109  

2012 $35,095 (Hurricane Sandy October 2012) 

2011  $29,451 

2010  $25,385    

2009 $24,572    

2008 $27,125    

2007 $21,678    

2006 $25,361 

 

B) Capital Expenses and Reserves 
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In (IV) and (V) I showed our capital expenses over the period from Jan 1, 2015 until 2/29/16.  

The expenditure of $73k is dominated by resurfacing our pool ($22k), updating our bathrooms 

($25k), and those expenditures are in good agreement with the estimates given on 8/30/15 by 

Dave Hall ($20k and $23.5k, respectively).  

 

The following capital expenses are forthcoming and need to be considered in the context of 

capital reserve discussions: Bulkhead ($500k estimate), E-dock ($210k revised estimate), 

Replacement of All Power Pedestals ($85k, guesstimate).  

 

Our year end bookkeeping has revealed that our interest rate at Synchrony Bank dropped from 

1.0% to 0.02% sometime in Spring, 2015.  The Treasurer will follow up with the bank to 

understand the reason for this rate drop.  

 

As of 2/29/16 our Capital Reserves stand at $938k.  This compares to reported capital reserves of 

$512k at the start of 2012. The following table is provided to guide our discussions, which 

assumes a flat fee structure, and 2% inflation of routine capital expenses:    

 

Year 
Capital 
Reserve Capital Fees 

Routine 
Capital 

Expenses 

Special 
Capital 

Expenses Description 

2016 $938,204 $182,416 $20,000 $210,000 E-dock 

2017 $890,620 $182,416 $20,400 $85,000 
power 
pedestals 

2018 $967,636 $182,416 $20,808     

2019 $1,129,244 $182,416 $21,224     

2020 $1,290,436 $182,416 $21,649 $500,000 bulkhead 

2021 $951,204 $182,416 $22,082     

2022 $1,111,538 $182,416 $22,523     

2023 $1,271,431 $182,416 $22,974     

2024 $1,430,873 $182,416 $23,433     

2025 $1,589,856 $182,416 $23,902     

 

 

C) Recommendations 

 

1) The original budget of $75k for E-dock needs to be significantly expanded to reflect 

recent estimates.  We received a quote of $155k from Technomarine for the dock itself.  

Additionally, Mark has suggested an additional $55k for Barge / piling service, electric 

service, pedestals and plumbing. Those numbers are simply his best initial estimate.  

2) The power pedestals are reported to have internal corrosion on the electrical connectors 

that will mandate their replacement soon.  It is suggested that capital expenditures for 

their replacement be approved. 

3) We need to increase the operating budget to reflect annual operating increases, and assess 

our insurance policy to ensure that it is competitive. 



HBHYC 10 Year Operational Budget Summary (3/20/16)

2016 2015 2014 2014 2014 2013 2013 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

estimate actual actual budget actual-budget actual budget actual-budget actual actual actual actual actual actual actual

Operating Income
Condo Fees (Operating Portion) 265,520$          265,520$       265,520$       $265,520 -$                  $265,520 265,520$       -$                  265,520$       265,520$       265,520$       284,169$       290,516$       291,798$       292,005$       

Incremental Condo Fees -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  1,000$           (1,000)$         1,128$           323$              -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Interest Income - operating -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  682$              2,711$           2,790$           4,535$           2,224$           

Write-Offs (Board Approved) -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (645)$            (9,940)$         (688)$            (3,564)$         -$                  -$                  

Pump out fees -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  802$              40$                35$                44$                5$                  10$                -$                  

Clubhouse Rental -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Electrical maintenance copay @$5/mo/slip -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  7,875$           10,305$         

Electric Usage Revenue 24,000$            23,638$         22,058$         $21,000 1,058$           $20,230 26,000$         (5,770)$         23,419$         22,506$         21,635$         22,462$         19,250$         12,206$         8,241$           

Late Fees 2,500$              3,244$           3,126$           $3,000 126$              $2,870 3,344$           (474)$            3,583$           4,778$           5,445$           6,296$           12,124$         2,490$           559$              

Slip Lease Management Fees 10% 28,500$            28,774$         31,991$         $33,000 (1,009)$         $36,810 24,807$         12,003$         24,807$         12,424$         22,221$         28,371$         26,573$         33,145$         16,850$         

Transient Slip Rental 30% 10,000$            8,990$           12,339$         $6,000 6,339$           $5,150 6,000$           (850)$            4,183$           7,714$           6,257$           15,981$         9,730$           9,303$           8,709$           

Cable Income -$                      -$                  -$                  $6,200 (6,200)$         $6,330 6,240$           90$                8,730$           9,678$           6,418$           6,955$           6,216$           5,960$           4,950$           

Café, Vending and Ice Income 3,200$              3,106$           3,434$           $5,000 (1,566)$         $4,991 4,079$           912$              4,806$           4,682$           5,373$           4,168$           2,073$           2,161$           202$              

Special Events Income -$                      94$                -$                  $0 -$                  $0 -$                  -$                  2,301$           1,283$           1,125$           630$              2,395$           2,406$           -$                  

Total Income 333,720$     333,366$  338,468$  339,720$  (1,252)$     341,901$  336,990$  4,911$      339,279$  328,303$  324,770$  371,100$  368,107$  371,888$  344,045$  

Operating Expeses
Advertising (& Help Wanted) -$                      -$                  -$                  50$                (50)$              40$                66$                (26)$              40$                91$                100$              -$                  274$              2,627$           70$                

Consultant-Project Management -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  9,201$           1,263$           

Bank Charges -$                      53$                13$                300$              (287)$            292$              715$              (423)$            1,206$           382$              558$              743$              1,431$           765$              208$              

Credit Card Processing Fees 1,500$              1,582$           1,387$           1,200$           187$              1,032$           2,011$           (979)$            1,514$           2,786$           1,732$           1,988$           1,435$           2,188$           873$              

Donations & Contributions -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  100$              -$                  250$              -$                  -$                  -$                  

Dues & Subscriptions 350$                 337$              675$              350$              325$              325$              -$                  325$              350$              375$              350$              300$              300$              300$              300$              

Insurance-Auto -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  544$              529$              547$              -$                  454$              

Insuarance-D&O plus Umbrella 3,178$              3,178$           3,178$           1,200$           1,978$           1,209$           1,430$           (221)$            1,300$           1,444$           1,444$           1,602$           1,603$           1,613$           1,585$           

Insurance-Flood 702$                 702$              707$              697$              10$                697$              697$              -$                  650$              -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Insurance-Marina 62,332$            62,332$         62,287$         60,110$         2,177$           60,109$         38,605$         21,504$         35,095$         29,451$         25,385$         24,572$         27,125$         21,678$         25,361$         

Insurance-Workman's Comp 5,518$              5,518$           5,451$           6,000$           (549)$            5,945$           5,148$           797$              4,680$           4,250$           5,194$           4,919$           5,190$           (14,661)$       3,007$           

Insurance-Health -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  3,288$           3,627$           3,259$           (281)$            17,011$         25,612$         

Maintenance-Building 9,000$              10,267$         9,254$           5,000$           4,254$           5,127$           4,891$           236$              4,861$           4,921$           7,969$           10,457$         10,900$         12,203$         6,584$           

Maintenance-Docks 7,000$              8,290$           4,515$           6,000$           (1,485)$         13,905$         5,557$           8,348$           5,463$           5,651$           15,155$         7,519$           6,351$           13,441$         20,471$         

Maintenance-Dredging -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  92$                -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Maintenance-Grounds (& Security) 2,000$              1,577$           3,036$           2,500$           536$              8,130$           3,793$           4,337$           4,523$           3,063$           5,997$           3,783$           1,569$           3,603$           4,776$           

Maintenance-Pool 3,500$              3,661$           3,251$           3,500$           (249)$            3,970$           3,580$           390$              3,298$           3,862$           5,351$           4,399$           2,084$           3,543$           2,859$           

Maintenance-Other (Pump out, etc) 465$                 -$                  -$                  500$              (500)$            524$              500$              24$                1,142$           123$              248$              956$              179$              991$              114$              

Office Supplies 1,000$              700$              1,522$           150$              1,372$           1,311$           1,200$           111$              1,282$           1,981$           2,292$           2,163$           2,740$           3,494$           3,870$           

Payroll-HBHYC 190,671$          186,387$       161,535$       168,490$       (6,955)$         186,128$       178,905$       7,223$           175,157$       166,864$       180,551$       166,026$       159,095$       149,828$       162,767$       

Payroll taxes 16,117$            15,786$         13,753$         14,000$         (247)$            15,935$         15,367$         568$              15,062$         14,334$         15,350$         16,403$         14,340$         13,689$         15,836$         

Payroll Services Paychecks -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  2,450$           2,248$           202$              2,323$           2,053$           2,890$           2,281$           2,222$           2,328$           2,115$           

Permits & Licenses -$                      -$                  -$                  25$                (25)$              12$                189$              (177)$            60$                317$              209$              95$                272$              271$              -$                  

Postage 350$                 277$              442$              400$              42$                435$              1,000$           (565)$            1,001$           991$              1,073$           2,327$           1,866$           2,449$           1,810$           

Professional Fees-Acctg & Tax 17,350$            16,450$         13,444$         10,898$         2,546$           6,613$           4,450$           2,163$           4,400$           4,500$           3,750$           2,265$           2,000$           3,500$           2,450$           

Professional Fees-Consult & Audit -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  1,836$           2,500$           (664)$            613$              2,544$           2,892$           2,522$           1,893$           10,645$         -$                  

Professional Fees-Legal -$                      -$                  -$                  500$              (500)$            -$                  1,500$           (1,500)$         -$                  220$              3,030$           6,510$           2,220$           5,234$           (810)$            

Professional Fees-Engineering -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  40$                -$                  11,940$         -$                  -$                  

Special Events 500$                 402$              832$              -$                  832$              687$              507$              180$              695$              749$              1,069$           900$              2,615$           3,177$           2,606$           

Dockside Café and Ice 1,736$              1,548$           2,027$           2,500$           (473)$            2,018$           2,039$           (21)$              2,235$           1,843$           2,267$           1,883$           1,093$           789$              256$              

Storm Damage (11/13/09) -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  675$              7,133$           -$                  -$                  

Trash Removal 10,000$            9,470$           11,871$         5,500$           6,371$           5,266$           6,053$           (787)$            6,621$           4,383$           4,420$           4,459$           4,957$           8,988$           10,058$         

Miscellaneous (T&E Exp) 1,037$              1,448$           5,531$           1,000$           4,531$           -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  32$                56$                363$              699$              1,334$           69$                

Uniforms -$                      -$                  -$                  250$              (250)$            272$              300$              (28)$              253$              -$                  327$              583$              1,252$           921$              383$              

Utility-Cable (and phone after 2014) 4,515$              4,515$           10,068$         6,200$           3,868$           6,336$           7,440$           (1,104)$         4,329$           8,233$           9,272$           10,593$         8,626$           7,725$           6,210$           

Utility-Electric 40,000$            42,302$         34,736$         34,500$         236$              33,617$         38,000$         (4,383)$         38,272$         34,451$         39,774$         34,807$         29,384$         30,343$         24,963$         

Utility-Phone -$                      -$                  -$                  1,500$           (1,500)$         1,476$           1,805$           (329)$            1,724$           1,886$           1,584$           967$              2,916$           2,997$           3,028$           

Utility-Water/Sewer 2,750$              2,725$           2,794$           3,000$           (206)$            2,786$           3,681$           (895)$            4,214$           2,478$           2,735$           2,771$           2,746$           3,609$           4,423$           

Utility-Gas 1,750$              1,525$           1,983$           1,500$           483$              1,576$           1,555$           21$                743$              2,084$           1,591$           2,979$           3,173$           4,547$           2,649$           

Utilities-Web Page & Earthlink 350$                 324$              775$              1,100$           (325)$            1,238$           1,260$           (22)$              1,487$           508$              263$              263$              333$              285$              351$              

 Budget/Expenses to date 383,671$     381,355$  355,065$  338,920$  16,145$    371,297$  336,992$  34,305$    324,593$  310,238$  349,182$  327,114$  322,222$  330,656$  336,569$  

Expenses - Income (49,951)$      (47,988)$   (16,597)$   800$         (17,397)$   (29,396)$   (2)$            (29,394)$   14,686$    18,065$    (24,411)$   43,986$    45,885$    41,232$    7,476$      

Planned Condo Fee Adjustment (retroactive) 49,951$       

Payroll*

     Marina Manager - (Mark) 99,013$            97,072$         98,939$         98,963$         94,232$         94,224$         97,848$         92,108$         88,079$         46,750$         41,329$         

     Dockmaster -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  22,949$         38,569$         

     Office Manager - (Stacy) -$                      -$                  3,378$           35,972$         34,192$         27,152$         31,737$         30,663$         28,863$         24,926$         27,238$         

     Maintenance Staff (now Juan, Raul) 84,657$            82,513$         51,525$         44,014$         40,001$         39,077$         34,020$         31,518$         30,449$         37,552$         46,710$         

     Security -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

     Dockhands (Summer Help) 7,000$              6,802$           7,693$           7,180$           6,733$           6,411$           16,945$         11,738$         11,704$         17,651$         8,922$           

     Miscellaneous Payroll -$                      -$                  -$                  
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